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horticulture, as well as a center for the study of all aspects of the history of the plant sciences. By
1971 the Library’s activities had so diversified that the name was changed to Hunt Institute for
Botanical Documentation. Growth in collections and research projects led to the establishment of
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Dear 'Mr':"m;nt.ugene: 5
I have your January 21 letter Pefore me. Thare really

wa- 10 ocoAgion to answer my recent letters, provided I (it's really Mras,
Deg..er who has been kseping the books) did not err in accouats

rinting & smaller batch of pages in December and paying
theIgfIfagnD{Qgﬁ, we %hought it wuld be better to print a larger batch
later and then pay the bill during the calendar year 19657 (or by waiting

a month or we) during the new N.S.F.gran%gs figeal year,
q »g"fi LMX
We now need $2,500, It will be absorved in Febrifary by printing. EWE: E

on the covers, J) A
will likewise, get epfine o, he goy ‘J"[ e ’
at eslates us is the coming of Spring. We are watching the weather and

mey at any time dash off to the Island of Kauai where we have already
paid for our cabin in the native rainforest at 4,000 ft. elevation. It
ets cold there. On Kauasi we shall get material for forthcoming Bookm 6.
ﬁe will probably stay only a month. During that time we will have JEMIXX
spent a nasty $300 - 500 depending on what assistant I get and how sio=
lently active we are in explorations. The plant meterial should be suffi-
elent to create copy for the printer which will absorb every penny laft
of our 1957 appropriation,

No one who has not actually visited Kauai realizes how truly large and
complicated this lsland actually is. I could easily, with stringent eco-
nbmy, spend $20,000 a year, hauling plant novelties out of its deep wet
canyons isolated by high dry ridges and, comjersely, from its high dry
ridges isolated by deep wet canyons, Th{s one months' botanizing for lass
than $500, I am sure, wbll get us grand prizes and will prove the truth
of my above pipe-dream assertions. So if you or Dr, Robbins know of any
Mrs. Arohbold who wants to reduce her income tax by contributing to a pro-
ject approved by the Federal Government, just remember me,

I am glad the fountain in front of the lMuseum Bldg,, is still standing.
As T remember 1t, the other was a nuisance with all kinds of human ders-

licts washing thelr sofleqd linen in it, -

We had heavy rains that turned the ocean in freat of our home & cocoa
red with all the earth dumped into it by our otherwise dryish dtreams,
Such weather is hopeless for botanizing - fls (if not botanists) get beat-
en to bits by the rain,

Famed Dr, J.F. Rock is here and "grabbed" the-new Argyroxiphium that
f:‘urator Marie Neal at the Bishop Museum on my suggsstion was to send Dr.,
Keck for describing., If I had known that,I would have offered to write
it up mysslfi Grrrrrr,

Dr. Robbins oan tell you how lovely Hawaii is, particularly in winter,
We hope Mrs. Montagne and you will think of it seriously for next year,
Mrs, Degener's parents ate presently visiting us from Germany but leav
the middle of May (otharwise the German Government pendion lapses). So
#rom that time on our tiny guaest apartment will be empty, It would be
gr Tor you as a central station from which to dagh to the different
1slands by plane to sse their individual wonders. Perhaps by next winte r
we can cobjure up a voleanie eruption for you from Mauna Loa. They are
grand spectacles, and 100% safe,

m I here enclose our ageounts up to Jasuary 1, 1957. d /.J prJ
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BrONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.

AP REAND Vice-PresioENT ool e
EHATRMAN FREDERICK B, MOSELEY Jdn. BERKELEY ODAYNOR

JOBERH R. BWAN DipgcTan
PRENIDENT WILLIAM J. ROBHEING
CHARLES B. HARDING

January 21, 1957

Mr. Otto Degenser
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialue, Oahu, Hawali

Dear Mr. Degener:

With very much embarrassment I know I have never ack-
nowledged your letter of October 5th, under cover of which
you were good enough to send me an accounting of expenses up
to October 1st of last year. Thesa figures were very helpful
and T wonder if you could continue to submit some sort of an
accounting, say, every six months, carrying on from where the
previous statement left off. I suppose the calendar ysar
would be & proper accounting period, and maybe you could projsect
the statement you made in your letter of October 5th to the end
of the year and thereafter send s statement every six months.
If you have any other suggestions to make on this please do not
hesitate to lat me know.

& I also have to apologize for this tardy response to your
letter of December 5th, and I know that the funds are beginning
to run low. When you need more, we shall expect to hear from you.

You mentlon the fountain as having gone from the front of
the Museum Bullding. I wonder if you are not a bit confused
about this, as the fountain immedietely in front of the Building
has not been removed, but the fountain st the main road was re-
moved because 1t interfered with the construction of the new
Laboratory Bullding, which is now functioning in pretty good
order. Did you ever see a brochure which we got out on the
completion of this Building? I am sending you one under
separate cover. -

I am sorry for your low 66 degree temperature, but my
thermometer the other morning registered nine below zero. Your
kind invitation to wvisit the Islands is certailnly appreciated snd
I should 1ike nothing better than to spend some time in Hawaii.
Maybe one of these days that dream can be fulfilled, T might
say that your letters were sent sround to the Director and
Dr. Keck who have noted them with interest,

I will try to be a better correspondent next time, but in
the meantime with kind regards, belisva me

H. de la Montagne

8,

HM:gd

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
B

) Qﬁto neae.nar
-Hﬁq-‘lm, Oahu, m.n.

1 have yours of Jamuary Sth. o
kriow that the National Science mmmﬂm m'e
‘been of sc much help to you.

Mrs. Robbins Joins me in kindes] regards to
Isa,&ndym.

wiz/ow

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Fabruary 8, 1957

Mr. Otto Degener
68617 Waialus
Oahu, Heweli

Dear lir. Degener:

I have your letter of January 25th which has
been noted with interest. In response thereto T am
glsd to enclose a check for £1,500, which represents
all the balance we have on hand in the fund with
the exception of sbout $£56.00. You probably know,
however, that there is due some time in Narch a
further remittance from the grantor of some §3,900.
We should be glad to meke a further remittence at
thet time.

I note your plans for collecting on Kaual
and we will remember to keep an eye out for a second
lrs. Archbold.

Thank you again for your kind Invitatlion to
visit Hawaii. My son was out there some short while
ago on a fest tourist trip and he sald that was one
place he would love to make his permanent residence.
I hope to get there some day.

With best regards,
Sin ly yours

Wt

H. de la Montagne
Secretary

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Sir,

//.4/(( m/f{/xu/ /u e s,

7

7

Dr. 0. Degener, .z/( reedor.
68,617 Crozier Drive,

Walalua, Oahu,

Hawaii,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



68617 Crogzier Drive, WaiAua,
- Oahu, Hawaii.
Feb, 15, 1957.

. A.Cy Smith
I?rro Am Director Systematic Biology,

Wationnal Sclence Foundation,
Wasghington 85. D.C.

Daar Dr, Smithi

: bmit six copies of my last fascicle of ora
W},;ﬂ%a proﬁuggt;e:ii?l: g}.‘d of N8F Grant No., B-1819, It is publishe
008Y = to 100 sdditional copies golng into the mailsinwi_.th your present
bateh, to lesding botenical institutions and interested individuals throug

out the World,

sbeerve, some sheets consist of rather trite family and
-g-bnﬁra ouﬂ:g;j.;tfmm"lhasa Mras, Degener and I are publishing with the
more unique illustrated specific deseriptions for two reasons:

Firg?, it is 8 necessary skeletasl fremework for the Floras, Lvesn if all
genera or speciss have not yet been published in this or previous volumas,
the student with a specimen on hand at least should be able to identify
the genus in the key following the femily desoription or the species fol-
lowing the generio one particularly when some related aspecies have been
described and illustrated. Of course, I should feel greatly elated if a

ecific kev should stimulate some neophyte collector to send me material

t doeg NUT run down in the key. This would be one way to unearth novel-
ties.

Second, the publication funds required for getting a sheet ready and
published without a cut is far less expensive than getting one published
with ent, As we see it now, completing Book 5 will exhaust this riscal
year's appropriation and even encrosch a bit on next year's, To concentrats
:2t11111uatrated descriptions alone at this time would be & bit too lavish

fundsa,

The present successful near-exhaustion of funds b{ pushing publication
has prevented botanizing on Kauei, Mrs, Degenar and have limited our-
gelves to driving between our home workshop and the Museum or the printers,
both in far-distant Honolulu; and dashing off into the field for some
vargrgg;oiﬂc plont material to enable us to fill in a gap in menuseript
or ng.

We are rather elnted and grateful that much less than half the NSF
grant 1s enabling us to complete Book 5. When this is Tinally out of the
way, we shall feel free to explore Ksuai with e vengeence, the rasults to
appear in the main in Book 6,

'!'rying to reduce printing costs, I was penny wise and pound foollsh,
To save 810 or so I used the old zineo for 302 & Labordia : Hypoleuca in-
%gn%fgr having a new one mede, The result is disastrous., I hope some new
' of the nesecies will turn up so that I can re !
o 1 1 £ print this sheet st
further emended and with a parfeot 11lustration as in 8/10/32. i

g Yours sin cerely,



T A ek
OF THE pﬂfifff, LIMITED

424 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET =+ POST OFFICE BOX 80 + HONOLULU 10, HAWAIl * TELEPHONE 6-3427

February 21, 1957

_l DATE
Dr. Otto Degener O e 1
Walalua, Cahu ORDER No.
J ORDE RONUB“. 622 03
SHIPPED
VIA
TERMS: 30 DAYS NET SOLD BY
DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TOTAL
pages rlora Hawalilensls 569,57
7 full page engravings @ 7.65 53,88
623.12
a 1)
T ‘:‘, L B _{:2:—
¥ L Ifu 3 .
S D 961
- L] ‘10'
TRIFLICATE T
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Fobruary 21, 1957

_.l DATE
Dr. Otto Degener PR
Walalua, Cahu onoEn No.

ololnauu: 6””

= <
TERME: 30 DAYE NET 3 BOLD BY
RiFETION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TOTAL
569.57
7 full page engravings @7.65 |__53.55

623.12

2 o
_..oa"“'ﬂ ] |
. DUPLICATE B
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. A
o) 68617 Crozier Drive, Walulus,
Onhy, Haweii.
Feb, 25, 1957,

r, He de 1o Montegne,
ew York Botaniosl Gerden,

eor Mr, lontngne:

_ Mrg, Daguener und I were at tha printers (and kugewn) to-
ay. We herewith nond yon o oopy of tha last famoiale printed with Nsp
sant No, B~1f10 funds urd the receipted blll for $6£3,12 ror salid. The
soond fipure, in ink, et +he bottom of sheot ia itemized cost of tne
Ingo Tor the illustration,

One of tlese curs, an 0ld cne and thersfore frae, printed disustrously,
t in too late now t¢ chinge this blunder. Perhaps o new variety of ihe
recles will be unenrthed some day, and than this sheet must be repriutod
iywny, and with a hetter out,

‘The printer is putting another beteh of nsarly 32 pages into the mails

mOrTOw for us to aoorect. Thot will abaorb another $800 « 80U of NSF
ishe Then cones tha sover,

We have beon haviug = severe windetorm - with the sun alining bere at
T baueh nevertheless and the waves reaching into the busues in froat of
T house. "here 1s no denger, Planes are grounded & vouristg momentorily

rendad, 'f!_i_e ocesn 1s 6 lovely sight from gur study window - alumost
ke a white bank of anow mg the waves crash on the protecting coral Teel.

dloha nui los,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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March 1957 to March 1958

Artist $ 500.
Insurance 60.
Publication 1,500.
Travel:

Upkeep of car,
gas and oil;

general supplies 650.
Travel:
Maintenance in the
field (2 persons) 750.
Miscellaneous ho.
$3,500.

Same for 1958-1959

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

March L, 1957

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive, Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Otto:

Thank you for the six copies of your recent papers of Flora
Hawaiiensis, We are very glad to have these far the Foundation's
records, and I am pleased to note what good progress you are making,
I realize that Mrs. Degemer and you would prefer to he botanizing
on Kauai, but I think you are wise to bring book 5 to a conclusion
before undertaking further field work,

With best wishes to you both for the success of your studies,
Cordially yours,
14
A, C, Smith

Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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TELERpp LUpLow 4-8500

Foom.
THE NEw YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD TRACASURER

JOSEPH R. EWAN Vice-PresioENT BERKELEY GAYNOR
FREDERICK 85. MOSELEY JR.

PRESIDENT DiRECTOR

CHARLES B. HARDING WILLIAM J. ROBRINS

Mr. Otto Degener
68-61T Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu, T. H.

Dear Otto,

We all thought of you and the tidal wave which must have been a
very frightening thing, indeed. I was delighted to have your post
card and to learn that you and your wife had warning enough to save
your furnishings. I am glad to know that your house was not too
badly damaged.

The loss of the fish in the fish pond does not seem to me to
be too serious, and I hope that you are protected for the losses
which you did suffer with suitable insurance.

Mrs. Robbins joins me in kindest regards and best wishes to you

both.
Sincerely yours,
wir/ow WILLIAM J.

Director

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Ferer' g LUoLow 4-8800
—
THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.
RMAN TACASURER
o Vice-PresioENT
BH.:."_“.':';‘W:*:':‘ FREDERICK 8. MOBELEY JR. BERKELEY OAYNOR
. DiREETOR
rr g WILLIAM J. ROBEINS

CHARLES B. HARDING
March 15, 1957

Mr. Otto Degener
68617 Waialua
Oahu, Fawali

Dear Mr. Degener:

Supplemental to my letter of February 8th,
the National Science Foundation has sent us a further
check of $3,900.00 in accordance with the terms of the
grant, I am, therefore, enclosing herewith check to
your order for 1,000 which will complete the amount
of $2,500 requested in your letter of January 25th,

I have seen your letter of March 9th to Dr.
Robbins and note with considerable regret the damage
done to your home by the tidal wave. I understood you
lived near the beach,and when I read about this wave in
the paper I wondered how you had fared., I am glad to
see, however, that no damage seems to have been done to

your own good selves.,
Si/ryrely yours,

He de la Montagne
Secretary

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




TELE }al LuUoLow 4-B500

.
THE NEW YDORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
ERONX PARK
NEW YORK BB, N. Y.
EHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD TEEABURER
Vice-PresioesT BERKELEY GAYNOR
AOSEFT B SHan FREDERICK B, MOBELEY J&.
FPRERICESNT DirRgcTOR
CHARLES B. HARDING WILLIAM J. ROESINS

April 8, 1957

Mr. Otto Degener
68617 Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Degener:

Just as & matter of record, I am writing to
advise you that we are renewing the insurance on the
Volkswagnn for the period February 28, 1957 to February
28, 1956 at a premium charge of $39.50 chargeable apgainst
your National Science Foundation Grant. 5

With best regards,

Wzlzours A

H. de la Montagne
Seeretary

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Paradise

« PRINTERS AND PUBLISHERS
*« BOOKBINDERS - PHOTO-ENGRAVERS
« DESIGNERS OF ATTRACTIVE PRINTING

i

OF THE pﬂ(’i ff. LIMITED

—

24 SOUTH

BERETANIA STREET <+ POST OFFICE BOX B0

.
Dr. Otto Degener
Waimlpa, Oahu

L HONOLULU

10, HAWAIl * TELEPHONE 6-3427

April 25, 1957

DATE

CUSTOMER'S
ORDER No.

ouR
ORDER NO.

62685

SHIPPED
VIA

TERMS: 30 DAYS NET SOLD By

DESCRIPTION

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

lots Flora Hawaiiensls

DHUEI:&I-\E iE

—

[ ]

751,771
e

C?/a./d-’""”m- 3

n lodR

AL

‘7‘,__‘,.{ . tS7

S~

/

BLISHERS OF FARADISE OF THE FPA cirFic

HAWAII®"S FOREMOST MAGATIINE
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68617 Crozier Urive, Walalua,
») QOabu, Hawaii.
April 2%, 1957.

Dr. A+C. Smith,

Program Direstor Systematic Biology,
Nationel Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Dr, Smith:

Inologed are six copies of the last fascicle of "
" published yesterday with aid of NSF Grant No. B-1819, Close
) coples wers mailed yesterday afternoon to leading scientifio insti-
tutions and to individusls particularly interested in the locsal Tflora,

Book 5 of the "Flora W or New Illustrated Flora of the Hawe
alian Islends” is now practice completed, The covers are now being made
in Honolulu, I have agreed to delayed delivery to gain an espeeially at-
tragtive reduction in price, Until I aotually get these covera, I may ag
well add to Book 5 any additional sheats the printer cun set up and fur-

On!.sh ma,

The pragent fascicle ocontaing &8 goodly lot of Tamily deseriptions and
keys = a skeletal framework - to round out the Flora in a more normal way
and to add to it usefulness, Whera the P ttogvoraceds are desoribed, for
example, one species is deal® with in full, ."gIs species is more or less

reprosentative and thus of aid to the smdent using the key for specles in
the Iglunds,

Yours sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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BiSHOP INSURANCE AGENCY, L/TD. | w7, 3988 .
SECOND FLOOR GENERAL INSURANCE AGENTS MAILING ADDRESS

SEABOARD BUILOING HoNOLULU, HAWAII P. 0. BOX 3050 S O o Wl

1347 KAFIOLANI BLVD.

: No.D 9109
OTTO DEGENER

68617 Crozier Dmive

Waialua, Oahu, Te He

Gon INVOICE DATE
| || EFFECTIVE DATE | POLICY NUMBER COVERAGE ! *
Ny 7,757 | XF 2330253 Fire and Theft on 1956 VOLKSWAGEN Fre
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R 8617 Crozier Drive, =~

E aialua, Oahu, Hawaii
~ May 8, 1957,

Copy

_ _Mr. H. de la Montagne,
N.¥Y. Botanical Garden,
Bronx Park, N.Y.C.

Dear Mr. Montagne:

Meny thanks for attending to the car insurance. Like
last year we "upped" it another $6.00 for Fire and Theft (Policy No, XF

2330253) .

Herewith ig the receipted bill of §718.87 for printing the last fas-
eicle, published 4/26/57,

Book 5 really cen be sonsidered erded, or pau as the Hawaiians would
say., But we plan adding additional sheets until we actually get delivery
of the covers, This will take some time ag welare having students of a
school for Hawalians in Honolulu make them at the very low cost of an esti-
meted 35 -b40 cents each, They of course learn the book binding trade in
+this way. A commercial concern would charge much more as it lacks free
labor.

. As we figure it, the completion of Book 5 will have used up about half »
the grant-in-aid cash before we have even had the chance to botanize seri-
ously. If the remaining cash is used for field work, we won't have the
means of publishing the results of our findings. That means that we shall
bother Drg, Robbine and Keck and you with a second application for a grant-
in-aid when the proper time comes. We should have a pretty good chance
for suceess because we have done reasonably well thus far. The Flora is
becoming inecreasingly useful.

The garden is gradnally recovering from the recent tidal wave damages
I hope we don't get another one soon., This is really a bad year, with sun
spots galore, These seem to stimulate earthquakes,

Aloha nui loa,
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

May 24, 1957

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive, Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

One of the best indices of scientific activity resulting from
National Science Foundation grants is the publication of research
papers, The Foundation has now prepared a booklet, "Publications
resulting from National Science Foundation Research Grants,™ in
which are listed more than a thousand such references from the
first grant in early 1952 to the end of the fiscal year 1956.

Although it is not to be expected that this list of publi-
cations resulting from Foundation grants is complete, it is hoped
that some indication of the impact of these grants upon scientific
activity is suggested by it. We trust that the enclosed copy will
be of interest and use to you.

Sincerely yours,

A, C, Smith
Program Director
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

May 27, 1957

Dr, Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive, Weialua
Oshu, Hawaii

Dear Ctto:

Thank you for your letier of April 27 and for the six reprints
of recent pages in your "Flora Hawaliensis«" I am glad to see that
this work is progressing so well and to lezrn that Book 5 will be
covered in the near future; Your arrangements for having this work
done zt the Kamehameha School geem entirely satisfactory to me.

We are finally havine some very pleasant spring weather in
Washington and I expect that at the moment our climate is very
similar to that of Hawaii. I ‘hope that Mrs. Degener and you will
soon be able to resume your field work and that your successful
studies will be continued as usual,

With best regards.
Cordially yours,
/8
A. C. Smith

Program Director
Bystematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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July 15, 1957

Mr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive, Waialua
Oshu, Hawaii

Dear ¥r. Degener:

We have your letter of July lst and note with
interest the statement of finances.

In accordence with your regquest, we are enclosing
herewith a check to your order for $2,000. This leaves,
according to our computation, about $é00 on hand here in the
office with a further payment of $1,200 due March 15, 1958.
g?a féggl payment of $800, &s you know, is due on September

s L -

I am glad to note that the damage caused by the
tidal wave last spring is now being rectified, and I presume
the botanical work can go along uninterruptedly.

With kind reperads,

Sincgrely yours,

Wi 4

H., de ls Montegne
Secretary

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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July 235 1957

Mr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive, Waialua
Oghu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Degener:

Thank you for your letter of July 15th
enclosing receipted bill in the amount of $1,500.00
on account of your purchase of loose leaf binders.
I note you held out $30.00 until the whole order is
complete.

Thanks for this informeation and best

regards.
S;;F rely youps,

H. de 1la Montagne
Secretary

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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s PRINTERS AND PUBLISHERS
* BEOOKBINDERS - PHOTO-ENGRAVERS
«DESIGNERS OF ATTRACTIVE PRINTING

424 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET + POST OFFICE BOX 80 *

HO.

DATE

q

CUSTOMER'S
ORDER No.

Dr.
Walalua,

Otto Degener
Qahn

ouR
ORDER NO.

SHIPPED
VIA

TERMS: 30 DAYS NET

HONOLULU 10, HAWALI *

TELEPHONE 6-3427

27513
August 13, 1957

62896

SOLD BY

DESCRIPTION

UNIT PRICE [

AMOUNT

TOTAL

copier Flora Hawaliensis - 32 pages

601‘ 32
+12

;5.11:{ 25?' CaricAssesessessasvirsannsnassandaanvane bleo b2
2521 C8rioBicicsassasivpnrassannanda . 35.38

" Bldy: Lipochaatn..-...----......--. sebsans e 50.88

" 3k43 Lipochaeta.... sssessnsns 51.18

B TBIE seradascaseca rereseead 2070

" 273: Syzygium.. RN eR i s E R s 43.92

» s 12 g LI R R R L 20,70

" 31 s DAtUrBcssesesusssssssassasannsarnsnsndnns 20,70

b 30?: Cﬂlonyctionuu-.--u--...... AsravERAaw 20-70

u 1E: DAbUTBssessvesssovanssansnsnsdespsnancas 20,70

" 18: DablIQcsssssssssessssssssnssnnsssnssnrss Lll-lgz

bl 8l: CASUATINAsessresrsssessesansneessssnenses 3:3.-87

" 307: Calo [+ 0% o7 « PRy s O 52:03

" 3hh: Lipochastlsesesssncrsssnscssedascnsarnss I 42

" l!l-%: COTONOPUSsessssnnnssasnsnnsssnfaossssssns l.rz

" 97: LR R R N R ] g;-iﬁ.
TRlﬁlaut Casuarine :a.rl:iljf Clecsssnsssnsnssnnnnvnsndssanssnens ?-ﬁs
LESS CREDIT BALANCE |sseessssna

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

August 18, 1957

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive, Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr, Degener:

As Dr, Smith is currently en route to California to attend the
AIBS meetings at Stanford, I should like to acknowledge for him the
receipt of six copiles of the last fascicle of "Flora Hawailensis"
which you sent us on August 7.

Your enthusiasm at getting into the field again is certainly
understandable, and I am sure that this will be very welcome news to
Dr, Smith., May I extend his congratulations on your excellent publi-
cations and on the progress you are making in your research supported
by Mational Science Foundation grant G-22186,

Sincerely yours,

/
A, C. Smith

Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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68617 Crozier Drive, Walalua,
Oah“. Hawail, U.Bebs
Sept. 8, 1957

Mr, Henry de 1a Montagnej
New York Botsnienl t}ardanﬁ
Bronx Park, lew York 58, NeYe

Dear Mr, Montagnes

We veturned from two most interesting weeks on tha bot-
anloally 1ittle-known Island of Lanei. Ve found sone ntevesting Canavali=
a, apparently n new variety of Seubunia {of which less than a dozen trees
rema i.int'eresting Lipochaetas, and Buphorbias. We have not yet had a
ohanoa 1o oheaslk at the local museum, however, whioh ars agtuslly new, We
are presently pretty busy end writing the labels here at the Heach,

We dined with My, end irs. Aldridge, he being manoger of the entire is-
lend, which belonge to the Dole Pineagp_la Gompany, 7Through his werly
work with the orenberry, you and Dr. Robblns will ba interested to naarin
he knew "Red" Camp, Dr, Scemp spperently had ep inpcrtant paper on Vacolne
{un ready to pﬁbﬁsh, gnd Mr, Al7ridge At jJust about the deadline got an
808 letter chenging most detmrminaticne, 9hle impressed him mightily,

For the lawt faseclocle of Hawsliensisg end the two week Lanal field
work, we heve the following figuresi .

Printing job 82888, Auge 7y 1987 = = =» m == = = =« = $568,70 R
Hougping & Jeep (Mrs, Bdesn Desha) = = = = = = = = = = = 100.00

WPiene, 0argo, 840 = = = = = = = = = = == = = = = - 38.38 |'
Griogeried, gag., kerogens - - = = = = = == - - - 51.‘8'2 'I
POSLAKE = = = = = = = = = = = . e e e m e e == 9,49 {
Red Furse (straps, atg)= = - = = = = = = = = - - = = .- B32.95 (

W—%‘(M‘rdm{h M‘?,ﬂn—-&. 5 W i 30.00
|

For the NSF grant-in-aid I have been olting Né, B-1819, In b5 bR’ .

ing with the Foundation in Washington, Jane Goodall, apparsntly a secle- |

tary, gites pnother cumbsr, namely G-2216. Whieh is correct, I do not

know, Perhapa both are.

lr, "euscher will be here this monih for &n orehid show. He wrote usg,
Bnd Xam and I will try 4o show hin around, I we arec then atill on Oshu,
Thanka to two artiole sbout Canton in the Vashington, D.C., Ivenicg Otar,
of whish we have only one copy, we have an exceedingly guod chusnco to be
invited to visit Canton once again. This time it would be for a progress
report, Ye are just walting for Isa to roceive har sAmericen citizenship
fron Waphington before applying for free passage. Without her U.8., citi-
zanghip she might have red tape difficuliy for Teentry from this U.S.E
British Condominion into the Haw. Islends,.

Our naxt Flore Hew.. field trip will be to the Island of Kauai,

Hunt Institute fo -



BERKELEY GAYNOR

WILLIAM J. ROBEINE

'qm‘.t.-mmw.

September 20, 1957

collections fairly well mounted up to date, but g
s of yours in our backlog., These we are now

Dr. Skottsberg the Wikstroemias that we

be e lot as you believe,

ctions than he indicated,

i that over half the sheets

“and thus didn't need, but

a little collecting with *

David D. Eeck
Assistant Director & Head Curator

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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September 26, 1957

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialua

0ghu, Hawail

Dear Dr. Degener

We have your letter of September Bth and have noted

the contents with great interest. Thanks also for the
receipts and notations in regard to expenditures which
are very useful and which I mist have in order to make
a proper asccounting to the National Science Fund in “ashington.
You mention the number of this grant and I have looked it up
and according to our official records the number is G-2216.

I note the grant was for a period of approximately three
years end presumably ran from Jamary 1956, the date of
the first payment, and the date of the last payment is
September 15, 1958 ($800). I presume, therefore, sometime
in the fallof 1958 you may wish to apply for a renewal of
this grant or for a new emount. That of course is still
some time in the offing.

I am glad to see the evidence of field work and the
fact that you plan a further trip to the Islend of Kauai.

I think some sxpenditure of the grant money for field work
is certainly desirable rather than have too mich of 1t siow
up a&s just for printing expense. Also a certain amount of
field work would justify the purchese of that automobile.

I am glad to see Mr. Teuscher is planning to be in
Hawail. I know the Montreal Garden will be the richer
and wiser for his experience.

With best regerds to you and Mrs. Degener.

1y yours,

Sincer
/éé«a

H. de la Montagne
Secretary

HM :GD

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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October 21, 1957

Mr. Otto Depener ¥
68617 Crozier Drive

Viaialua

QOahu, Hewaili

Dear Mr. Degener:

I have your letter of October 1st which has
been noted by all here at the office. I think you
took my remark about the fleld work and the automobile
a little too seriously. I am sure the purchase of the
car has been amply justified by the use to which you
have put it, and I don't believe the N.S5.F. would sver
raise any auestion on its purchase.

I note the proposed establishment of a botanical
garden in Hawaii and I think the more we have of these
the better. I bellsve St. Louis seems to be in some
difficulty. They have just started one out in &ueens.
Although I have never been out there to see it I do not
believe 1t amounts to very much as yet, but they seem
to get some support from the City, which agein might
not be so gocd for us.

I am glad to see Mr. Tenscher getting around
and know it will react to the greater glory of the
Montreal Garden.

With best regards.

S7ﬁlzours,

H. de la Montagne
Secretary

HM:GD

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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November 6, 1957

Mr, Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Weileslue, Oshu, Hewall

Deer Otto:

I have your card of October £2 and have incuired
about the $99,.50 stereo microscope, I find this is
made from war surplus lenses by a small outfit without
the "know-how" of the big companies, such as American
Optical and Bausch & Lomb., It is not recommended and
I am told you would undoubtedly be very much dis-
appointed in its performance, If you need s dissecting
scope, why not send for cetslogues of the big companies
end get one that will do the job properly for $200, and

up.
Mr, Montagne and I were much interested in your
Justification of the car in your letter to him, We
will not pass along the information te Washington!
I look forwasrd to your seccount of Hillebrend.
With best regsrds to Mrs. Degener and yourself,

Sincerely yours,

David D. Keeck
DDK:hw Assistant Director and Head Curator

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Wainlua, Oahu, Hawail. =
L ) Kov. 9, 1957.

Dear Dave:

. ots for your informational postal. I shall not pur-
chase thatlg:no:a"%arsain“ binocular for $1(0. But now that I have coma
to sbout the end of the NSF grant I see 1ittle justificatior for purchas-
ing & $200 instriment. But should Washington RENMW the grunt for another
three years, then I better get a good $200 binoocular wikiwiki, #s the Haw-

aliens woulﬁ 8ay.

ae from the enclosure about Book 5, Iss & I are just about

ﬁ.nt:hz:‘.l \'slu are marking time until we hear from Miss Hall, We hwe in Bodc
5 a sheet on the genus Eég_gr_uﬂ and feel 1% stupid to have thet stand with-
out an accompenying sheet of at least one lllustrated species of thatbgenus
fn the same book. We have a good cut already made, a good description from
1iving nlants in ms,, (Exoept Tor fruit & seed as the silly thing avoids
producing them henf ready for the printer BUT a nasty litlle bibliogra-

to question. Ye wrote Miss Hall for its solution by air Dct. 14 and fear
K!:r letter may heve gotten lost in this rather dreadful PAA digaster bete-
ween Calif, and Haw. We know our plant is or. antea (D. Dietr.)
Vant., but with the meager bot, literature in the Islends, cannoi unearth
the original combination D, Dietrich made, According to Ptitzel the gent
wrota wiite a lot of artioles, In other words we needed Miss Hall's staff
to look Furoraea gigantea Vent, in Bull, Soc. Philom. 1 : €5. 1793, t0
find to what Dietrich-plant Ventenant referrad and the preclse citatlon.
Alao, for our siyle in the Flora Haw,, wes need the prscise quotation for
the type locality of this plant.in the Dietrioh article.

The next Hallian help, I fear, is to look through the folders of loose
drawings in the library room Bast of the glass skylight dome. I published
3 illuatrated ﬁanuriztions, namaly of:

97 1 Boehmeria ; Grandis

9% : Boehmeriailivea

215 i Gouanim : Vitifolia
The three sheets with the wanted original outs represented by poor repro=
ductions I enclose in thig letter, The original drawings should be in the
library files, alphabetically, I Believe, under the ganug. The three pack-
ages which we rust gather into Book 5 got destroyed over the years in
storage and miat be printed over, The printer tells me he needa the ori-
ginal arawings to do & good job. Pleage have the drawings foldad once and
air mailed me,

Ag I mentioned befors we aras marking time with Book 5 uatil we get this
information, Then the Book 1z finlshed. The Introduction, and everything
else for that matter, i3 slraedy in page proof. The Introduction ig very
briaf ag you gee as it ia only for one of many books. For the entire work,
later on, a REAL, verboss introduction mist come, but not now, No uae
wasting paper (and cash) just for a praliminery {ntrorluction. Our efforta
are now on Book & WN1ILi-

Perhaps we shall take a busmén'g holiday, You may remember I worked on
a projeot for the Civil Aeronafitics Administretion on Canton Atoll on the
EBquator in 1050, living with BEd. Gillaspy, "Governor" of the atoll, and
Mrg, G, It is time I wrote & progress report about my 7 year old intro-
ductions, From Mr, Gillaspy's letter I guess Isa and I wfll zet Ifree
transportation and free boerd & lodgling for 2 weeks on thls sguatorisl a-
toll, The place is really fascinating. The algue are faselnoting. Doty,
to whom I gave my previous collection for study, uade & mess of things.

When lagt in Berlin, I left dupliocste herberium specimens thers with

instructions to neil a set to the Garden, From Melchior I now i .arn a
shipment is on its way.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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A es o84, 9zl
— f’-‘.

' jttle collaction of L3F sedge drawiugs that 1 want to
atliﬁ-::.ﬂgo?clg"b}.\t. as usual, am stuck on & nasty 1itfle orthographic
-guzzlt that I wyish you or Dr. Rlckett would solve for us:

Buropeans so often use ihe spelling g_g%eoogar;g & we American Elgo-
1

ﬁmﬁg i + want to go to press untii we Know the pros and cons.
s"Bi.;nago?maam luekily has a miorofilm of R. Br. Prodr. Fl. Nov.

= s op4, 1810, und Isa & 1 distinotly ascerteined that Brown pub= {

l{ﬁ%edlme o diaiiﬂ"tly m,mm}}n}f:[s (and not Heleocharis even though

i "he the better orthograpnyds
t’q’go::ﬂ?ding 4o our 1947 copy of the Rules of Bov. Nonsn,, Sact. .‘i.:'si Art.
70, Recommendation XXOVIIL: "When @ new nane ig darived from a Greek word
nm'ituining the (rough breathing), thie should be trang-

ibed ns the letter h." R. own's panme i not 5;_\1 in 1810 and the above
is only a recommendation, Isa & I prefer Fleocharis, thinking Section 13,
Art.59 paramount es it dogmatically states: nA name or cpithet must not
be rejected, changed or modified, merely because 1t is badly chosen, or
disagreeuble, or because anothaer io preferabls or better known." We of
courss hare at the bsach lsck the last 1iterature (I doubt if it would be
tn Honolulu either) whether perhaps Heleocharis is & Yecent mon, cons.

Erown under Fleocharis (1610Y states: "Obs. oharactere proximi accedet
Dichromenae, hebitu vere deversissiua; a reliquis Cyperoides tum fructifi-
eecione gquam hebitu sat distincts, et genus nuturele efformat qul prater
sequentas Novae Hollandiae paretinant Selrpus palustris L. genioculatus L.
‘maculosus Veh, fuberculcsus Mich, ovaius Rotth, mutetus L, quadrangulatus
Mioh, et eolowlaris L (quamis setis caret.) Gipurus selaceus Retz. et
Willd. . P1. p 269 huc quoque 3-gona, et sp cule distice,
1. Fleocharis sphacelata" efc., etc.,stcs

Pri+ton & Drown in their Flora as you know glive the type for the genus
as Soi-pus palustris L., obviously beouusa it ig the first specles llst-
ed, Is thie apaciea o.k., for the type gtill?

b T

In short, for our Eleccheris generic description ready for printiung we
tentntivaly give ths following Tfootnote:

*Acoovding to Section 1%, Art. 70, Redeoumendation XXAVIII of the Int,

Pulas Bot. Nomenol.ature (1947), "When a new name is derived from a Greek

word containing the tug esper (rough breathing), this should be

t+rangoribed a2s the letter H," As this is but a recommendation end as the '

meaning of the word "new" ias ambiguous for a name published in 1810, the

fresmt Hawaiian contributors prefer the orthography Elsocharis, keeping

n miné Seotion 12, Art, 59, which states emphatioally that "A name or epi-

thet must not be rejscted, changed or modified, merely because it is bad-

1y chosen, or dlsagreeable, or because another ls preferable or better

known," .
T eertainly saved air mell postags getting yguestions that reelly should

have been addrepsad t0 several individuals all intc this one lettar to
you.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Or. and Mrs. Otto Degener

the gift of
numerous specimens of Hawsiian
plants, including species of Carex
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November & December 195?
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
UNITED STATES NATIONAL MUSEUM
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

pEC 20 1887

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialua, Oahu
Hawaii
Dear Dr. Degener:

Some time ago our Deparitment of Botany received a
package from you containing 57 specimens of Hawaiian
plants without a covering letter. We have assumed that
they were sent as a gift for deposit in the U. S. National
Herbarium, On behalf of the U. S. National Museum, I thank
you very mich for making this material available to us,

Sincerely yours,

{/nemm;to y @%7/

Director

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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424 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET <+ POST OFFICE BOX 80 + HONOLULU 10, HAWAII *+ TELEPHONE 6-3427

9 pate  Dec. 30, 1957

Dr. Otto Degener CUSTOMER'S
Waialua, Cahu ORDER No,

OuR 63193

_] ORDER NO.
SHIPPED
VIA
TERMS: 30 DAYS NET SOLD BY
DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: TOTAL
Family 703 TOrCTae8....sresssrssrrassrrasssssnstsshascsassoa 46,87
. 190: AleuriteS.cescsssessensesnssrinnrssasrahronanseas 5%.5%
” 3L): Lipochaeta o Bla b b A s i o [ ¥ L6.
ool 176: Asglenium.............................. S s b b2
i 178: AsplenluMse..veessavsssarscsssssssarssspasssnccna Ll 12
Wilhelm Hillebran@..ceesesnssssesnsassaposcsasane 10.98
" 31}0: BoaeVOLlA.erssnssssnsnsnssnesssssanntsospeonensons J-}A—l%?
B L S 101 11125 o | - DRSPS PRl DS S &2.50 b=
" 2153 Gouaﬂla..-..':..u.-.-.............-.n.-n..-....-. 2 01}2 L
i 07: Boohmeriflis/esssssscansansssarssssnsnsssposseo vue Ll .50 &
- Book 5 of Flora Hawallensis...csssssvsshpossscsnns 27 .50
K-13 Contents of Pifth Century & Important Notes. 4l 50
X=19 Tomporary IndeX.s.sssssssescsnssosprosonvionse 35.38
Faﬂily 3!&-!‘-: ."d‘g_?'roxiphiam...-uc.----.........-.--.---u-o--- 35‘3‘:
X-1E Temporary Index (For Fifth Century| Only) ... 35,38
m 167: Rosaceas-RoSe Family.sssseossonasssassafesrssesnoy 35.38
X~20 Temporary INAeX..ssesssscersssnnsofhosveanssne 35.38
» 1L3 HeDETrolepis vevssessasasssnnnsosssssnssohorsnvanne 3312
" 3 raz - Mostard Famllfesosvvosnsrsponossenas 33.12
cont'd.

IBLISHERS OF PARADISE OF THE PACIFIC L HAWAI|I'S FOREMOST MAGAZINE
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*« PRINTERS AND PUBLISHERS
*» BOOKBINDERS - PHOTO-ENGRAVERS
*« DESIGNERS OF ATTRACTIVE PRINTING

Paradise
OF THE pﬂ(’ifiﬂ, LIMITED

424 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET * POST OFFICE BOX 80

5|
Dr. Otto Dsgener

TELEPHONE 6-3427

WO. 29405 - 2

HONOLULU 10, HAWAII

DATE

Dec, 30, 1957

CUSTOMER'S

ORDER No.,
ouR
ORDER NO.
N DER NO. 63193
SHIFPED
VIA
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Lieber Herr Dr.Degener !

Der Maler, welcher die Zeichnungen fiir Thr Werk macht,
hat mir bereits Frobebilder vorgelegt und ich hoffe, das
Ihnen dieselben gefallen werden. Sobald alle 4 fertig sind,
sende ieh sie Ihnen, JIch habe lhm Skizzen zur Verfiigung
gestellt und natiirlich auch die betreffenden Exsikkaten,
damit er die einzelnen Teile (Bliiten, Friichte, sowsit
vorhandeqL richtig darstellt, denn ein Nichtbotaniker weif
Ja nicht, worauf es de besonders ankommt.

Ihre Tafeln, wenn dem Kouvert kein Fappendeckel beigege-
gen ist, kommen hier verknittert an.

Ich war jetzt zwei Wochen krank, hatte Angina und einen
kleinen Herzanfall. Nun geht es aber schon wieder ziemlich
gut. Der Winter ist hier bisher mild gewesen und es sieht
80 aus, als ob schon der Frihling kommen wollte; aber wer
kann dem Wetter trauen! = fipplerment

Ich werde fiir mein Werk einen grdﬁarenekziaﬁgf?olgan las-
sen, in dem ich alles Uebersehene und Neverschiehene zusammen-
fassen werde. Wenn Sie alles was Neues haben, bitte es mir
bald mitzuteilen. Kemnen Sie die neuen Arten Rocks 7 Bisher
het er mir weder die Descriptiones noch ein Materisl davon
mitgetellt; ich wire aber sehr neugierig, es zu sehen.

Wie viel und welche Zeichnungen von Clermontia sollen
angefertigt werden ¢ Oben die Juittung tber den erhaltenen
Betrag. Bitte, ich soll der American Society of Plant Texonomisi
den Betrag von Dollar 6,50 als Mitgliedsbeitraz fiir 1957
bezahlen an Charles B,Heiser, Treasurer, Dept of Bot.,Indisna
University, Bloomington, Indians. Das macht hier viel Sehwie-
rigkeiten. Wiirden Sie den Beltrag fir mich iberweisen? TIch

bezahle dann fiir weitere Zeichnungen hier dem Maler den
entsprechenden Betrag in Sehillingen,

ko wthors. Poiilrs okt v 5 . P D
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